FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/00/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-26-2000



101471289

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RÉCORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type X New Conveyance Type License License Conveyance Type Conveyance Type				
X New / X Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID #				
Correction of PTO Error Merger Merger Effective Date Month Day Year				
Reel # Frame # 6 12 00				
Corrective Document Change of Name				
Reel #				
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name Safety Syringe Corporation 6 12 00				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Utah				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Tyco Healthcare Group LP				
Name Tyco Healthcare Group LP				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 15 Hampshire Street				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Mansfield MA 02048				
City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.				
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
09/25/2000 MTHAI1 00000350 2361608				
Public hurden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and				

gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

Domestic Representative Name and Address Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number Name Paul S. Evans Address (line 4) Specialized Health Products, Inc. Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Specialized Health Products, Inc. Address (line 2) Bountiful, Utah 84010-8199 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attached ments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Merk if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Authorization of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Pee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional tess can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional tess can be charged to the account.) Authorization to charge additional fees: Ves X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul See Horsen Stanland Paul See Horsen Stanland Signature Date Signature	FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number Name Paul S. Evans Address (line 1) Specialized Health Products, Inc. Address (line 2) S.85 West 5.00 South Address (line 2) S.85 West 5.00 South Address (line 2) S.85 West 5.00 South Address (line 2) Routiful, Utah 84010-8199 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 1 including any attachments. Trademark Application Number (s) or Registration Number (s) Mark if additional numbers satisched Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number (s) Registration Number (s) Reg	Domestic R	lepresentative Name an	d Address Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.		
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number Name Paul S. Evans Address (line 1) Specialized Health Products, Inc. Address (line 2) 585 Mast 500 South Address (line 2) 585 Mast 500 South Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) [2,261,608] Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 19-3542 Authorization to charge additional fees: Ves X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	Name					
Address (line 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number Name Paul S. Evans Address (line 1) Specialized Health Products, Inc. Address (line 2) Sas West 500 South Address (line 3) Bountiful, Utah 84010-8199 Address (line 4) Bountiful, Utah 84010-8199 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number(DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Ves X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	Address (line 1)					
Address (line t) Name Paul S. Evans	Address (line 2)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number Name Paul S. Evans Address (line 2) Specialized Health Products, Inc. Address (line 2) Sas West 500 South Address (line 4) Bountiful, Utah 84010-8199 Address (line 4) Bountiful, Utah 84010-8199 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document fincluding any attachments. Trademark Application Number (s) or Registration Number (s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number (s) Not Enter BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Trademark Application Number (s) Registration Number(s) Paul S. Evans Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Paul S. Evans Paul S. Evans	Address (line 3)					
Address (line 2) Specialized Health Products, Inc. Address (line 2) S85 West 500 South Address (line 2) Bountiful, Utah 84010-8199 Address (line 4) Bountiful, Utah 84010-8199 Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) Or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 2, 261, 608 Pee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional less can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Ves X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
Address (line 2) Specialized Health Products, Inc. Address (line 2) S85 West 500 South Address (line 3) Bountiful, Utah 84010-8199 Address (line 4) Bountiful, Utah 84010-8199 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 2, 261, 608 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Ves X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number					
Address (line 2) 585 West 500 South Address (line 3) Bountiful, Utah 84010-8199 Address (line 4) Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) I rademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Regist	Name	Paul S. Evans				
Address (line 3) Bountiful, Utah 84010-8199 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number (g. the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number (s) Registration Number(s) Q. 261, 608 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-3542 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans	Address (line 1)	Specialized Heal	th Products, Inc.			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) 2, 261, 608 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-3542 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans	Address (line 2)	585 West 500 Sout	th			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 2,261,608 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-3542 Authorization to charge additional fees: Ves X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	Address (line 3)	Bountiful, Utah 84010-8199				
including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 2, 261, 608 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-3542 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	Address (line 4)					
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) 2, 261, 608 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans	Pages	-	-	ocument # 1		
Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 2, 261, 608 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Paul S. Evans Registration Numbers (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Numbers (Policy English Registration Numbers) Registration Numbers (Policy English Registration Numbers) Registration Numbers (Policy English Registration Numbers) # 1 1						
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-3542 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-3542 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans	Tra	demark Application Numbe		tration Number(s)		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-3542 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans			2,261,608			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-3542 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans	<u> </u>					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-3542 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans	. , 					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-3542 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans	. <u> </u>					
Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans	Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans Paul S. Evans	Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans Paul S. Evans	Deposit Account					
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans Paul S. Evans	(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-3542					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans Paul S. Evans			Authorization to charge additional fees	: Yes X No		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Paul S. Evans Paul S. Evans						
Paul S. Evans 7 212 500 9/12/00	attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as					
Data Cinhad	,,,,		7.1692	al 1- loca		
Manie ii energii anninii . Sidhame		. Evans e of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 002147 FRAME: 0380

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Safety Syringe Corporation, a corporation incorporated in the State of Utah, with its principal place of business at 585 West 500 South, Bountiful, Utah 84010 ("Assignor"), has adopted, owns and is using the marks: FLEXLOC in connection with the following goods: medical needle protection devices, namely flexible sheaths for covering needles; and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns a federal registration for the mark FLEXLOC on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the goods and/or services identified therein, Registration No. 2,261,608, registered on July 13, 1999; and

WHEREAS, Tyco Healthcare Group LP, a Delaware partnership, with its principal place of business at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, MA 02048 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the mark FLEXLOC;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the mark FLEXLOC, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, and the registration and application thereof.

Safety Syringe Corporation	Tyco Healthcare Group LP
Safety Swringe Corporation By:	By: <u>D111</u>
Name: DAVID RABINISON	Name: DAVID J. KORIS
Title: President	Title: Assishet Scretny
Dated: 5 31 50	Dated: 6/12/2000

RECORDED: 07/12/2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002147 FRAME: 0381